Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Catalysis Today 131 (2008) 413–422
The alkylation of biphenyl over three-dimensional large pore zeolites:
The influence of zeolite structure and alkylating agent on the
selectivity for 4,40-dialkylbiphenyl
Yoshihiro Sugi a,*, Hiroyoshi Maekawa a, Yukio Hasegawa a, Akira Ito a, Ryota Asai a,
Daisuke Yamamoto a, Kenichi Komura a, Yoshihiro Kubota a,1,

the characterization of zeolites are also shown in Figs. S1–S5 in
supplementary data. The abbreviation of the type of zeolite is
expressed by framework type code (FTC) from the IZA
Structure Commission [30].
2.2. The alkylation of BP
The alkylation of BP was carried out in a 100-ml SUS-316
autoclave under the pressure of propene, 1-butene, or 2-
methylpropene. Typical conditions of the isopropylation were:
BP 7.71 g (50 mmol), catalyst 0.25 g, reaction temperature 150–
250 8C, and 4 h of operating period under 0.8 MPa of propene
pressure (0.4 MPa for 1-butene in the sec-butylation and for 2-
methylpropene in the tert-butylation). An autoclave containing
BP and the catalyst was purged with nitrogen before heating.
After reaching the reaction temperature, propene was introduced
into the autoclave, the reaction was started with agitation, and the
pressure maintained constant throughout the reaction. After
cooling the autoclave, the catalyst was filtered off, and washed
well with toluene. Combined liquid bulk products were diluted
with toluene, and subjected to analysis by using a gas chroma-
tograph GC-14A (Shimadzu Corp., Kyoto, Japan) equipped with
an Ultra-1 capillary column (25 mm � 0.2 mm; Agilent Techno-
logies, Inc., MA, U.S.A.). The products were also identified by
using a Shimadzu gas chromatograph–mass spectrometer GC–
MS 5000 using the Ultra-1 capillary column as shown above.
The yields of each product are calculated on the basis of the
amount of starting BP, and the selectivities for each alkylbiphenyl
(ABP) and dialkylbiphenyl (DABP) isomers are expressed based
on total amounts of ABP and DABP isomers, respectively.
Selectivity for a DABP ðABPÞ isomer ð%Þ
¼ Each DABP ðABPÞ isomer ðmolÞ
DABP ðABPÞ isomers ðmolÞ � 100
3 Surface
area (m2/g)
Pore
volume
(mL/g)
NH3-TPD
peak
tempearture (8C)
Acid
amount
(mmol/g)
Note
460 0.16 389 0.20 Side pocket
(8MR:0.26 � 0.57)
810 0.29 254 0.18 Super cage
660 0.28 304 0.18
538 0.22 303 0.23
Y. Sugi et al. / Catalysis Today 131 (2008) 413–422 415
The catalytic activities based on the yield of alkylates were
described in Figs. S6–S9 of supplementary data.
Typical analysis of encapsulated products in the catalyst
used for the reaction was carried out as follows. The catalyst
was collected by filtration, washed well with a 200 ml of
acetone, and dried at 110 8C for 12 h. A 50 mg of resulting
catalyst was carefully dissolved using a 3 ml of aqueous
hydrofluoric acid (47%) at room temperature. This solution was
basified with solid potassium carbonate, and the organic layer
was extracted three times with a 20 ml of dichloromethane.
After removal of the solvent in vacuo, the residue was dissolved
in a 5 ml of toluene, and subjected to GC analysis according to
the same procedure as for bulk products. The selectivities for
ABP and DABP isomers in encapsulated products were defined
in a similar manner as those in the bulk products.
3. Results and discussion
3.1. The isopropylation
The influences of reaction temperature on the yield of the
isopropylates in the isopropylation of BP are shown in Fig. 1